
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
21 November 2023 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Licensing and Appeals Committee to be 
held in the Council Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on Wednesday, 29th November, 
2023 commencing at 7.30 pm.   
 
Members of the Committee are required to attend in person.  Other Members may attend 
in person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Guidance on the Conduct of Meetings  
 

5 - 8 

 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Apologies for Absence   

Public Document Pack



 
3. Declarations of Interest  
 

9 - 10 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are 
explained in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct for 
members – Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 
 
Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

4. Minutes  
 

11 - 14 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and 
Appeals Committee held on 27 September 2023. 
 

5. Minutes of Panel  
 

15 - 16 

 To receive the Minutes of the following meeting of the Licensing and Appeals 
Committee sitting as a Panel: 
 

- 20 October 2023 in respect of a Taxi Hearing 
 

 Decisions to be taken under Delegated Powers 
 

6. Review of Fees and Charges 2024/25 - Licensing Fees  
 

17 - 42 

 The report invites Members to adopt the proposed scale of fees for licences, consents 
and registrations as set out in the Annex 1 to the report with effect from 1 April 2024.  

 
7. Urgent Items  
 

43 - 44 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

8. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

45 - 46 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

9. Urgent Items  
 

47 - 48 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members


 
 
 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Cllr C Brown (Chair) 
Cllr C J Williams (Vice-Chair) 

 
 Cllr B Banks 

Cllr M A Coffin 
Cllr A Cope 
Cllr D Keers 
Cllr D W King 
Cllr W J Mallard 
 

Cllr R W G Oliver 
Cllr R V Roud 
Cllr M Taylor 
Cllr D Thornewell 
Cllr K S Tunstall 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



GUIDANCE ON HOW MEETINGS WILL BE CONDUCTED 

 

(1) Most of the Borough Council meetings are livestreamed, unless there is exempt 

or confidential business being discussed,  giving residents the opportunity to 

see decision making in action.  These can be watched via our YouTube 

channel.  When it is not possible to livestream meetings they are recorded and 

uploaded as soon as possible:  

https://www.youtube.com
[...]
 call and confirms attendance of voting Members. 

Ground Rules: 

The meeting will operate under the following ground rules: 

- Members in the Chamber should indicate to speak in the usual way and use the 

fixed microphones in front of them.  These need to be switched on when speaking 

or comments will not be heard by those participating online.  Please switch off 

microphones when not speaking. 

- If there any technical issues the meeting will be adjourned to try and rectify them.  

If this is not possible there are a number of options that can be taken to enable the 

meeting to continue.  These will be explained if it becomes necessary. 

For those Members participating online: 

- please request to speak using the ‘chat  or hand raised function’; 

- please turn off cameras and microphones when not speaking; 

- please do not use the ‘chat function’ for other matters as comments can be seen 

by all; 

- Members may wish to blur the background on their camera using the facility on 

Microsoft teams. 

- Please avoid distractions and general chat if not addressing the meeting 

- Please remember to turn off or silence mobile phones 

Voting: 

Voting may be undertaken by way of a roll call and each Member should verbally 

respond For, Against, Abstain.  The vote will be noted and announced by the 

Democratic Services Officer. 

Page 6

mailto:committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk


Alternatively, votes may be taken by general affirmation if it seems that there is 

agreement amongst Members.  The Chairman will announce the outcome of the vote 

for those participating and viewing online. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Wednesday, 27th September, 2023 
 

Present: Cllr C Brown (Chair), Cllr C J Williams (Vice-Chair), Cllr B Banks,   
Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr A Cope, Cllr D W King, Cllr W J Mallard,           
Cllr R W G Oliver, Cllr R V Roud and Cllr M Taylor 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Keers and 
K S Tunstall. 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

LA 23/14    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct. 
 

LA 23/15    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and 
Appeals Committee held on 5 July 2023 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

LA 23/16    MINUTES OF PANEL  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meetings of the Licensing and 
Appeals Committee sitting as a Panel held on 9 August 2023, 11 August 
2023 and 8 September 2023 (Taxis) and 16 August 2023 (Premises) be 
received and agreed as a correct record, subject to the presence of 
Panel Members being rectified as follows: 
 

 11 August 2023 (Taxi Hearing) – Cllr D W King (Chairman), Cllr R 
W G Oliver and Cllr C J Williams 

 8 September 2023 (Taxi Hearing) – Cllr M A Coffin (Chairman), 
Cllr B Banks and Cllr K S Tunstall 

 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL 
 

LA 23/17    FEEDBACK FROM CONSULTATION ON THE HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY 2023-2028  
 
A revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy 2023 – 2028, 
attached at Annex 4, which went out for public consultation from 10 July 
2023 to 1 September 2023, and a list of proposed changes within the 
consultation, attached at Annex 1, were presented for consideration.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 27 September 2023 
 
 

 
2 

 

Responses to the consultation, including a response in the form of a 
petition from 31 drivers, were detailed in Annex 2 and Annex 3 
respectively. 
 
Members had due regard to the legal implications and risk assessment 
set out in the report whereby the need for the Borough Council to adopt 
a new policy was explained – this was due to the policy lasting for a 
maximum of five 
[...]
commendation (1) incorporated. 

 
* Referred to Council 
 
DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 

LA 23/18    THE SCRAP METAL DEALERS POLICY 2024-2029  
 
The report of the Director of Central Services and Deputy Chief 
Executive presented a review of the current Scrap Metal Dealers Policy 
which was published in 2019 and had a life span of five years.  The 
Policy outlined the requirements of the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 
and aimed to give guidance to new applicants, existing licence holders, 
consultees and members of the public as to how the Borough Council 
would administer and enforce the requirements of the Act. 
 
A copy of the draft new policy and a copy of the Feedback form for the 
Policy were attached at Annex 1 and Annex 2 respectively.  The report 
set out the timescale for the consultation to be undertaken between 9 
October 2023 and 30 November 2023. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the draft Scrap Metal Dealers Policy 2024 – 2029, 
attached at Annex 1, be approved for consultation. 
 

LA 23/19    LICENSED VEHICLE EMISSIONS DISCUSSION  
 
Given the Borough Council’s Carbon Neutral 2030 aspiration, Members 
had an in-depth discussion with regard to licensed vehicle emissions 
with reference made to emissions standards and ever advancing 
technologies, which provided valuable insights for Officers to take into 
consideration in order to bring a paper back to a future meeting of the 
Committee for Members to review in respect of this important climate 
change agenda. 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

LA 23/20    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8:50 pm 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING AND APPEALS PANEL 
 

Friday, 20th October, 2023 
 

Present: Cllr M Taylor (Chair), Cllr C J Williams and Cllr K S Tunstall. 
 
Together with representatives of the Licensing Authority. 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor C Brown. 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

LAP 23/25    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

LAP 23/26    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved, it was seconded and 
 
RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private.  
 
PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 
DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION 
 

LAP 23/27    REVIEW OF A PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE 
DRIVER'S LICENCE - CASE 007/2023  
 
The Licensing and Appeals Committee, sitting as a Panel was asked to 
consider whether any action was appropriate in respect of a holder of a 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire (Dual) Driver’s licence, following the 
receipt of information from the Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS). 
 
The driver produced a DBS certificate as part of their renewal 
application, and it showed that they had a conviction for breaching a 
non-molestation order on 18 January 2023.  The driver had not declared 
this conviction during their renewal application, nor had they notified the 
Licensing Team within seven days of receiving the conviction as 
required by the Councils policy. 

The Panel listened carefully to all the information provided by the driver 
and the character witness provided by their employer of many years.  
Whilst they recognised the driver had failed to notify the Licensing Team 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



LICENSING AND APPEALS PANEL 20 October 2023 
 
 

 
2 

 

of their conviction, they were satisfied that this was a misunderstanding 
rather than a deliberate attempt to withhold the information. 
 
Taking into consideration everything that the driver had said at the 
hearing, the character witness provided by their employer and the clean 
record confirmed by the Licensing Officer, the Panel were satisfied that 
the driver did not pose a safeguarding risk to the public and therefore 
granted the renewal of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire (Dual) 
drivers licence. 
 
RESOLVED: That, in respect of Case Number 007/2023, the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire (Dual) Driver’s licence be GRANTED. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.42 am 
Having commenced at 10.00 am 

 
 

Page 16



   

Licensing & Appeals  - Part 1 Public  29 November 2023  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

LICENSING & APPEALS COMMITTEE 

29 November 2023 

Report of the Director of Central Services and Deputy Chief Executive 

Part 1- Public 

Delegated 

 

1 REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 2024/25 - LICENSING FEES 

1.1 Executive Summary 

1.1.1 The responsibility for setting the licensing fees and charges for 2024/25 is with the 

Licensing & Appeals Committee. 

1.1.2 The review has been carried out by the Head of Service for Licensing, Customer 

Services and Community Safety and the report sets out the recommended 

changes to the existing fee structure. 

1.1.3 The licensing regimes listed within this document cover a wide range of activities 

and services ranging from the sale and supply of alcohol to individuals keeping 

dangerous wild animals. The purpose of the licensing regimes are specific to the 

regulation that govern it but in general, licensing is required to protect the public, 

protect and support businesses practices and ensure fair trading; and ensure the 

welfare of animals. 

1.1.4 The council has the power to set some fees for certain licensing regimes. 

However, a number of licensing regimes have fees that have been set by the 

specific Act or associated regulations. There are three fee regime types that have 

been set out within this document. These fee regime types relate to how the fees 

have been set. 

Type 1 Type 2 Type 3 

Fees that are set by 

statute for which the 

council has no power to 

amend. 

A maximum fee cap set 

by statute that permits 

councils to set a 

reasonable fee to 

rec
[...]
/PHV 

driver 

licences 

Both taxi 

and PHV 

driver 

licences 

  

Ashford 19 78 97 0  0 132 132 79 159  141 0  300  229 

Canterbury 25 218 243 112  57 529 586 128 619  178 0  909  829 

Dartford 56 0 56 42  10 50 60 22 76  38 0  156  116 

Dover 0 69 69 0  5 101 106 33 5  224 0  229  175 

Gravesham 31 94 125 0  3 47 50 39 43  140 0  183  175 

Maidstone 48 0 48 8  2 191 193 28 234  76 0  318  241 

Sevenoaks 5 141 146 127  18 85 103 35 87  79 0  293  249 

Shepway 14 199 213 27  8 84 92 45 91  219 0  337  305 

Swale 31 138 169 0  12 29 41 32 2  298 0  300  210 

Thanet 2 76 78 97  25 363 388 42 390  0 8  495  466 

TMBC 3 145 148 61  18 372 390 103 363  172 0  596  538 

TWBC 22 85 107 0  10 129 139 51 0  269 0  269  246 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 24



   

Licensing & Appeals  - Part 1 Public  29 November 2023  

1.3 Hackney Carriage & Private Hire 

1.3.1 Fee levels for hackney carriage and private hire licensing are subject to various 

statutory controls. Whilst these controls provide the Council with some discretion 

as to the level of fee, the cost of a licence must be related to the overall cost of the 

licensing scheme itself. 

1.3.2 Section 53 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 provides 

that, in respect of hackney carriage and private hire drivers, the Council may 

charge ‘such a fee as they consider reasonable with a view to recovering the 

costs of issue and administration’. No fee is chargeable, or recoverable, in respect 

of enforcement in relation to these licences. 

1.3.3 For vehicle (both hackney carriage and private hire) and private hire operators’ 

licences, fee levels are governed by s.70 of the 1976 Act. This section allows the 

Council to charge such fees as may be sufficient in aggregate to cover in whole or 

in part –  

 the reasonable cost of carrying out inspections of hackney carriages/ 

private hire vehicles for the purpose of determining whether any such 

licence should be granted or renewed; 

 the reasonable cost of providing hackney carriage stands; and 

 any other reasonable administrative or other costs in connection with the 

above and with the control and supervision of hackney carriage and private 

hire vehicles. 

Costs for plates, holders and door insignia  

1.3.4 The costs for plates, holders and door insignia are not set by the Licensing and 

Appeals Committee. 

1.3.5 The costs shown are the current manufacturer’s costs and are subject to change 

anytime during the year, without reference to the Licensing and Appeals 

Committee. 

1.3.6 A table showing the existing and proposed fees for 2024-25 is shown as Annex 1. 

Fee model 

1.3.7 The fee model sheets for the main Taxi fee increase show officer cost and time in 

the validating, processing, issuing and enforcement cost where applicable. 

Sample sheets are shown as Annex 2. 

1.4 Legal Implications 

1.4.1 As set out above. 

Page 25



 10  
 

Licensing & Appeals  - Part 1 Public  29 November 2023  

 

1.5 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.5.1 As set out above. 

1.6 Risk Assessment 

1.6.1 The recommended fee levels have been calculated in order to ensure that the 

service remains self-financing, whilst at the same time not making a profit.  

1.7 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.7.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 

to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

1.8 Recommendations 

1.8.1 It is RECOMMENDED that the proposed scale of fees for licences, consents and 

registrations set out in Annex 1 of this report be adopted with effect from the 1 

April 2024.  

Background papers: contact:  

Anthony Garnett 6151 

Katie Shipman 6027 
Department of Transport statistics 

Home Office  statistics 

 

Adrian Stanfield 

Director of Central Services and Deputy Chief Executive 

Page 26



Page 1 of 14 
 

Annex 1 - Licensing Services Fees 2024/25 

 

 

Notes: 

• Licensing f
[...]
cation advice 

   2024/25 Sevenoaks Maidstone Tunbridge Wells 

Small application - up to one hour of advice  60   75 

Medium application - up to two hours advice  130   155 

Large application - up to four hours advice  250   294 

Events up to 1000 capacity includes the cost of specialist officers and site visits. 360   397 

Events between 1001 and up to 1999 capacity includes the cost of specialist 
officers  and site visits. 

500   559 

Events between 2000 and up to 4999 capacity includes the cost of specialist 
officers and site visits. 

700   773 

P
age 36



Page 11 of 14 
 

Events 5000 people or more includes the cost of specialist officers and site visits. 1,000   1149 

 

Current fees and charges - Hypnotism licence 

Hypnotism licence 2023-24 2024/25 Sevenoaks Maidstone Tunbridge Wells 

Hypnotism licence 33 35    

  

 

 

 2023-24 
2024/25 10% increase 

 

Acupuncture, electrolysis and ear piercing (premises and 1 

practitioner) 
£175 £175 £193 

Cosmetic piercing, tattooing, semi-permanent make up 
(premises and 1 practitioner) 

£200 £200 £220 

Additional treatments at same premises when applied 
for at the time of original application 

£55 £55 £60 

Additional practitioners at same premises £55 £55 £60 

P
age 37



Page 12 of 14 
 

Animal Welfare Licensing 
Current Animal Welfare Licensing Fees -  

This new fee tables spits out the fees into 9 Groups 

Animal Welfare Licences  Part A Fee Part B Fee Total Fee 2024/25 

GROUP 1 

Provision of Boarding for Cats  

Provision of Boarding for Dogs in Kennels  

Home Boarders (1 to 5 boarded dogs)  

Dog Day Care (1 to 5 day care dogs) 

Plus veterinary fees based upon an hourly rate 

(including travel time) if necessary 

390 167 557 

 

 

612 

GROUP 2 

Home Boarders (6 or more boarded dogs)  

Dog Day Care (6 or more day care dogs) 

Plus veterinary fees based upon an hourly rate 

(including travel time) if necessary 

445 167 612 673 

GROUP 3 

Dog breeders (1 to 5 breeding bitch
[...]
consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

 

 

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION 

 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Page 47

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Guidance on the Conduct of Meetings
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Minutes
	5 Minutes of Panel
	6 Review of Fees and Charges 2024/25 - Licensing Fees
	Annex 1
	Annex 2

	7 Urgent Items
	8 Exclusion of Press and Public
	9 Urgent Items



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Wednesday, 29th November, 2023 
 

Present: Cllr C Brown (Chair), Cllr C J Williams (Vice-Chair), Cllr M A Coffin, 
Cllr D Keers, Cllr R W G Oliver, Cllr R V Roud and Cllr K S Tunstall 
 

Virtual: Councillors M D Boughton and Mrs A S Oakley participated via MS 
Teams in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Banks, 
A Cope, W J Mallard, M Taylor and D Thornewell. 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

LA 23/21    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct. 
 

LA 23/22    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and 
Appeals Committee held on 27 September 2023 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

LA 23/23    MINUTES OF PANEL  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and 
Appeals Committee sitting as a Panel held on 20 October 2023 be 
received and noted. 
 
DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 

LA 23/24    REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 2024/25 - LICENSING FEES  
 
Following a review of the existing fee structure, the report of the Director 
of Central Services and Deputy Chief Executive set out details of the 
proposed licensing fees and charges for 2024/25 in respect of Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licences and Vehicle Licences, 
Administration Fees, Scrap Metal Dealers, Street Trading Consents, 
Film Classification, Sex Establishments, Boating Licences, Events Pre-
Application Advice, Hypnotism Licence, Animal Welfare, Gambling and 
the licensing of premises and practitioners providing Acupuncture, 
Electrolysis and Ear Piercing, Cosmetic Piercing, Tattooing and Semi-
permanent make up. 



LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 29 November 2023 
 
 

 
2 

 

 
Members raised concern over the Type 1 licensing fees set by statute 
for which the Borough Council had no power to amend, with particular 
reference made to the statutory fees set under Licensing Act 2003 that 
had not been increased since 2005. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the proposed scale of fees for licences, consents and 

registrations, as set out at Annex 1 to the report, be adopted with 
effect from the 1 April 2024, subject to the proposed fees and 
charges for pre-application advice in respect of larger events up 
to and above 1000 capacity, including cost of specialist officers 
and site visits, being amended to £500 for an initial meeting with 
normal hourly rates applying afterwards depending on officers’ 
time required, hourly rate to be advised by the officers at the initial 
meeting; and 

 
(2) the Cabinet Member for Community Services, in liaison with the 

Head of Licensing, Community Safety and Customer Service, 
write to the Central Government to seek an explanation as to why 
the statutory fees set under Licensing Act 2003 had not been 
reviewed/adjusted since the Regulations came into force in 2005. 

 
LA 23/25    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.07 pm 
 
 


